

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,
v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Edward Johnson
OREGON LAW CENTER
522 SW Fifth Ave.
Suite 812
Portland, OR 97204

Walter Fonseca
OREGON JUSTICE
RESOURCE CENTER
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Shelby Calambokidis
Alexandra Lichtenstein
Joseph W. Mead
William Powell
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
I. Factual Background	2
II. District Court Proceedings.....	6
A. Class Certification.....	6
B. Summary Judgment.....	7
III. Court Of Appeals Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The City’s Ordinances Make It Physically Impossible For Its Homeless Residents To Remain In Grants Pass Without Facing Punishment.	15
II. The City’s Infliction Of Punishment On Its Homeless Residents For Living Without Access To Shelter Violates The Cruel And Unusual Punishments Clause.	18
A. <i>Robinson v. California</i> Establishes That The City’s Punishment Scheme Violates The Punishments Clause.....	19
B. <i>Robinson’s</i> Substantive Limitation On Status-Based Punishment Reflects The Proportionality Rule, Which Further	

Affirms The Punishments Clause’s Application To The City’s Ordinances.	26
1. The City’s ordinances inflict overly harsh punishments for wholly innocent, universally unavoidable behavior.....	28
2. Punishing homeless people for simply existing outside without access to shelter serves no penological purpose.	31
C. The City’s Enforcement Of Its Ordinances Against Homeless People Would Have Been Abhorrent To The Founding-Era Generation.....	34
D. The Ordinances Offend Modern Standards Of Decency.....	38
III. The City Does Not And Cannot Reconcile Its Eighth Amendment Theory With This Court’s Precedents.	44
IV. The Government’s “Particularized Inquiry” Criticism Is Outside The Scope of The City’s Petition.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	51
APPENDIX.....	1a
I. Peer Municipalities With Citywide Public Sleeping Bans	1a
II. Peer Municipalities Without Citywide Public Sleeping Bans	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	27, 39, 40
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	39
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	12, 27, 31
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	32
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	23, 24
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	27, 28, 29, 41
<i>Felton v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 699 (1877)	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 44
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	27, 33
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	15, 45
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	27
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 76 Ga. 326 (1886).....	38
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	27
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	24

<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	39
<i>Ledwith v. Roberts</i> [1936] 3 All ER 570 (AC).....	34
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	27
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	28
<i>Pervear v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 475 (1867)	46
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	22
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	1, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	39, 40
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	27
<i>Taylor v. Georgia</i> , 315 U.S. 25 (1942)	37
<i>Thompson v. Bunton</i> , 22 S.W. 863 (Mo. 1893)	37
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	49
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	27, 39, 46

STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

1712 S.C. Laws 44.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 11313(a)(12)	43
Act of Feb. 11, 1794, ch. 8, 1794 Ma. Laws 347	36
Act of Feb. 21, 1767, ch. 555, 1767 Pa. Laws 84	35
Act of Mar. 3, 1797, ch. 39, 1 The Laws of the State of Vermont 883 (Serenio Wright ed., 1808)	36
Act of Mar. 9, 1771, ch. 635, 1771 Pa. Laws 75.....	14, 35, 37
An Act for the Relief of the Poor, 1768 Md. Laws 486.....	36
An Act for the Relief of the Poor, ch. 225, 1 Laws of the State of Delaware 544 (Samuel & John Adams eds., 1797).....	36
Belleville, Ill., Mun. Code § 130.03(A).....	41
Clermont, Fla., Mun. Code § 26-27	41
DeLand, Fla., Mun. Code § 21-3.....	41
Edmonds, Wash., Mun. Code § 5.70.050	25
Fla. Stat. § 125.0231.	41, 42
Gainesville, Ga., Mun. Code § 3-5-21	41
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.010.....	3, 16
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.020.....	3, 10

Grants Pass Municipal Code § 5.61.030.....	3, 16
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.020.....	4
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.090.....	3
Grants Pass Municipal Code § 6.46.350.....	4, 29
Miss. Code § 97-7-7	42
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 236:58.....	41, 42
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-312.....	42
New Albany, Ind., Mun. Code § 98.02(L)	41
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.615(3).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.635(c)(1).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.245	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 195.530	23, 43
San Gabriel, Cal., Mun. Code § 130.20(K)	25
S.C. Code § 10-1-35	42
Shelton, Conn., Mun. Code § 11-51	41
Spanish Fork, Utah, Mun. Code § 9.52.040(D).....	41
Tenn. Code § 39-14-414.....	41, 42
Tex. Penal Code § 48.05.....	41, 42
Vt. Stat. tit. 19, § 1106.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 T. Rutherford, *Institutes of Natural Law: Being the Substance of a Course of Lectures on Grotius de Jure Belli et Pacis* (1754) 24
- 2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 4:26 (6th ed. 2023) 48
- City and Town Population Totals: 2020-2022*, U.S. Census Bureau (June 13, 2023), <https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/popest/2020s-total-cities-and-towns.html> 40
- City Manager’s Weekly Report* (Nov. 9, 2023), <https://perma.cc/6JNE-UHQS> 33
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1124 (1866) (Rep. Cook) 37
- Galileo Galilei, *Dialogue Concerning the Two Chief World Systems* (1632) 48
- Hearing on H.B. 3115 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 2021 Reg. Sess. at 4:29 (Or. 2021) (statement of Rep. Tina Kotek), <https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2021031014&startStreamAt=269#conten,mt> (last visited Mar. 25, 2024) 43

<i>Introducing Foundry Village</i> , Rogue Retreat (Dec. 20, 2021), https://www.rogueretreat.org/introducing-foundry-village	5
Jane E. Brody, <i>Surviving the Cold, or Even the Not So Cold</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 9, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/2007/01/09/health/09brody.html	16
John F. Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011)	46
Letter from Kristen Clarke, Assistant Att’y Gen., et al., to Att’ys, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Apr. 20, 2023), https://perma.cc/3NTG-LYE5	30, 43
Nat’l L. Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty, <i>Housing Not Handcuffs 2019</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/4M8Y-HA4Y	40
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Vagrancy Concept</i> , 9 Hastings L.J. 237 (1958)	35
U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness (USICH), <i>Collaborate, Don’t Criminalize: How Communities Can Effectively and Humanely Address Homelessness</i> (Oct. 26, 2022), https://perma.cc/DU45-BXPR	30
USICH, <i>All In: The Federal Strategic Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness</i> (Dec. 19, 2022), https://www.usich.gov/sites/default/files/document/All_In.pdf	43

USICH, *From Evidence to Action: A Federal Homelessness Research Agenda, 2024-2028* (Nov. 30, 2023), https://www.usich.gov/sites/default/files/document/From%20Evidence%20to%20Action_A%20Federal%20Homelessness%20Research%20Agenda%20November%202023.pdf..... 43

William J. Chambliss, *A Sociological Analysis of the Law of Vagrancy*, 12 Soc. Probs. 67 (1964) 38

William P. Quigley, *Work or Starve: Regulation of the Poor in Colonial America*, 31 U.S.F. L. Rev. 35 (1996) 35

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 15, 48, 49

Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)..... 26
